

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; FORT WORTH
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION; and TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-CV-213-P

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. Venue Is Proper in this District.....	2
A. The Fort Worth Chamber has standing.	3
B. Transactional venue arises in this case.....	6
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims	6
A. The CFPB promulgated the Final Rule in violation of the Constitution.....	6
B. The Final Rule violates the CARD Act, TILA, and the APA	6
III. Balance of Harms and the Public Interest.....	10
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 10

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.,
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) 1, 3, 4

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006) 3

Community Financial Services Association of America v. CFPB,
51 F. 4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) 1, 6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 3

Sutton v. United States, 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Texas v. United States, 95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... 3, 6

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 7

Umphress v. Hall, 479 F. Supp. 3d 344 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 6

United States v. Trejo-Galvan, 304 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2002) 7

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 7

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 2, 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1665d..... 2, 7, 8

15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e)(2)(B) 8

15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)..... 2, 6

Other Authorities

Adam McCann, *Credit Card Market Share by Issuer*, WalletHub,
<https://wallethub.com/edu/cc/market-share-by-credit-card-issuer/25530> (Feb. 26, 2024)..... 4

CPFB, *Credit Card Late Fees* (Mar. 2022) 4

Fort Worth Chamber, Member Directory: Finance & Insurance,
<https://business.fortworthchamber.com/list/ql/finance-insurance-10>
(last visited Mar. 13, 2024)..... 4
